

No. 2D17-3148

---

---

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

RONALD HOWARTH, Individually and as Successor  
Trustee of the WILLIAM HOWARTH TRUST u/t/d  
1980 as Amended and Restated on April 29, 2011,

*Appellant,*

v.

BETTIE BALL and KEITH HOWARTH,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Circuit  
in and for Pasco County, Florida  
L.T. No. 13-CA-5383, Hon. Kimberly Sharpe Byrd

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF RONALD HOWARTH**

---

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for Ronald Howarth*

---

---

RECEIVED, 1/12/2018 4:07 PM, Clerk, Second District Court of Appeal

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
<i>Nature Of The Case</i> .....	1
<i>Course Of The Proceedings</i> .....	1
<i>Statement Of The Facts</i> .....	4
A.    William And Hilda Amass \$1.2 To \$1.5 Million In Savings.....	4
B.    William And Hilda Establish And Restate Their Trusts Twice .....	5
C.    Bettie Files Guardianship Cases Against William And Hilda.....	5
D.    Meanwhile, William Makes An <i>Inter Vivos</i> Gift To Ronald And Restates His Trust A Third Time .....	5
E.    William And Hilda Pass Away.....	6
F.    Keith And Bettie Assert Causes Of Action To Set Aside William’s Trust Restatement, To Set Aside William’s <i>Inter Vivos</i> Gift, And To Impose A Constructive Trust On Ronald’s Possession Of The Precious Metals And Their Proceeds.....	6
<i>Disposition In The Lower Tribunal</i> .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10

I.	ISSUE: DID BETTIE AND KEITH HAVE STANDING TO SUE RONALD FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT BASED ON AN <i>INTER VIVOS</i> GIFT AND OBTAIN A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST WHEN THEY WERE MERE BENEFICIARIES, NOT PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OR TRUSTEES? .....	10
	<i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	11
	<i>Merits</i> .....	11
A.	Plaintiffs Cannot Assert Causes Of Action For Which They Lack Standing .....	11
B.	Bettie And Keith Lacked Standing To Assert A Cause Of Action For Unjust Enrichment Against Ronald, So They Were Not Entitled To A Constructive Trust .....	12
	<i>Summary</i> .....	17
	CONCLUSION .....	17
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Candansk, LLC v. Estate of Hicks ex rel. Brownridge</i> , 25 So. 3d 580 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) .....	13
<i>Carollo v. Carollo</i> , 972 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	4
<i>Collinson v. Miller</i> , 903 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	12
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park</i> , 887 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2004).....	13
<i>First Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. of the Treasurer Coast v. Pack</i> , 789 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	10
<i>Focht v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 124 So. 3d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013) .....	12
<i>Found. for Developmentally Disabled, Inc. v. Step By Step Early Childhood Educ. &amp; Therapy Ctr., Inc.</i> , 29 So. 3d 1221 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	11
<i>Gen. Dev. Corp. v. Kirk</i> , 251 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971) .....	12
<i>Khazaal v. Browning</i> , 707 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) .....	12
<i>King Mountain Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Gundlach</i> , 425 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 4th D.C.A. 1982) .....	10
<i>Kumar Corp. v. Nopal Lines, Ltd.</i> , 462 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) .....	12
<i>LaFrance v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 141 So. 3d 754 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	11

<i>McMonigle v. McMonigle</i> , 932 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Ruck Bros. Brick, Inc. v. Kellogg &amp; Kimsey, Inc.</i> , 668 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	13
<i>Traub v. Zlatkiss</i> , 559 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) .....	15, 16, 17

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
§ 57.105, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	15
§ 731.201, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	13, 17
§ 733.202, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	17
§ 733.303, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	6
§ 733.612, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	13, 16, 17

<b><u>Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130 .....	4

<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
RESTATEMENT OF RESTITUTION § 138 (1937) .....	10
